30, 2025 has been assessed and approved based on average CV of HDIP laboratories 
at Islamabad and Karachi. The detailed calculations are attached as Annex-I.

The Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (CPPAG) is hereby 
directed to deduct/adjust Rs. 19,770,490/- (Nineteen Million Seven Hundred Seventy 
Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety) against the outstanding amount of AGL on 
account of adjustment of calorific value for the period July 1, 2025 to September 30, 
2025. CPPA-G shall take into account the impact of applicable KL factor on the 
receivable amount determined by the Authority.